

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

GREGORY J. HARTNETT, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00100

(Hon. Yvette Kane)

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Joseph F. Canamucio, Esq.  
P.A. Attorney I.D. No. 316335  
Pennsylvania State Education  
Association  
400 North 3rd Street  
P. O. Box 2225  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2225  
Telephone: (717) 255-7131  
Facsimile: (717) 255-7132  
Email: [jcanamucio@psea.org](mailto:jcanamucio@psea.org)

Jason Walta, Esq.\*  
D.C. Bar No. 479522  
National Education Association  
1201 16<sup>th</sup> Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 822-7035  
Facsimile: (202) 822-7033  
Email: [jwalta@nea.org](mailto:jwalta@nea.org)  
\* *Admitted pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Defendants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
Question presented.....	6
Argument.....	6
A. Standard for evaluating motions under Rule 12(b)(1) and Rule 56.....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ claims for injunctive and declaratory relief are moot.....	8
C. Plaintiffs’ claim for nominal damages is moot.....	15
D. Plaintiffs are not entitled to an award of attorney fees.....	17
1. Plaintiffs are not prevailing parties for purposes of a fee award.....	17
2. Even if Plaintiffs are entitled to nominal damages, this Court should not award attorney fees.....	18
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Aikens v. California</i> , 406 U.S. 813 (1972) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	17
<i>Carlson v. United Academics</i> , 265 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Carroll v. Clifford Twp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3:12-0553, 2014 WL 2860994 (M.D. Pa. Jun. 23, 2014), aff’d in relevant part, 625 F. App’x 43 (3d Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Christian Coal. v. Cole</i> , 355 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Phila.</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>D.F. v. Collingswood Borough Bd. of Educ.</i> , 694 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:18-cv-05206-RJB, 2018 WL 3917937 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2018).....	11, 14
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. Inc v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8, 13-14
<i>Grutzmacher v. Howard County</i> , 851 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Hamilton v. Bromley</i> , 862 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>In re Cent. R. Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Jordan ex rel. Arenas-Jordan v. Russo</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-88, 2014 WL 869482 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2014) .....	19, 20-21
<i>Kerrigan v. Boucher</i> , 450 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>Mercer v. Duke Univ.</i> , 401 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19-20
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd County</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>N.J. Tpk. Auth. v. Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light</i> , 772 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	13
<i>Nicholas v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	8
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Policastro v. Kontogiannis</i> , 262 F. App’x 429 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9-10
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	12
<i>Rosetti v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1216 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15

*Seneca Res. Corp. v. Twp. of Highland*, 863 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 8  
*Smith v. Univ. of Wash.*, 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 12  
*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 18  
*Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections*, 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 12  
*United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n*, 393 U.S. 199 (1968)..... 14  
*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 629 (1953) ..... 11  
*Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.*, 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)  
..... 2, 15-16  
*Velius v. Twp. of Hamilton*, 466 F. App’x 133 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 18, 19  
*Versarge v. Twp. of Clinton*, 984 F.2d 1359 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 9  
*Winsness v. Yocom*, 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 14  
*Yarnall v. Phila. Sch. Dist.*, 203 F. Supp. 3d 558 (E.D. Pa. 2016), *appeal*  
*dismissed*, No. 16-3649, 2017 WL 4315008 (3d Cir. Mar. 29, 2017)..... 18-19

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 17  
42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 17, 18  
71 Pa. Stat. § 575 ..... 2  
U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim  
U.S. Const. Art. III..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 8  
Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12..... 7
